

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/15/2019 4:46 PM

No. 51399-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JAKE BELANGER, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BRYAN E. CHUSHCOFF

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES RELATED TO
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Substantial Evidence Fails To Support The Trial Court’s
 Written Findings Of Fact 60 And 61. 1

 B. The Search of The Vehicle Was Unlawful Because There
 Was Not A Sufficient Nexus Between The Probation Violation
 Of Failure To Report And The Search of The Vehicle. 3

 C. The State Failed To Prove Belanger Was Armed With a
 Firearm For Each Of The Four Sentence Enhancements
 Imposed By The Court. 7

 D. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Doubled The
 Maximum Sentence Length For the Unlawful Possession With
 Intent To Deliver Controlled Substances Because The Practical
 Effect Was To Impose A Clearly Excessive 20 Years’ Time For
 Firearm Enhancements. 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Miles v. Miles, 128 Wn.App. 64,114 P.3d 671 (2005)..... 2
State v. Ague-Masters, 138 Wn.App. 86, 156 P.3d 265 (2007)..... 8
State v. Cornwell, 190 Wn.2d 296, 412 P.3d 1265 (2018) 3
State v. Eckenrode 159 Wn.2d 488, 150 P3d 1116 (2007) 7
State v. Fuentes, 183 Wn2d 149,352 P.3d 152 (2015) 1
State v. Gurske, 155 Wn.2d 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005)..... 8
State v. Halstien, 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) 2
State v. Lord, 161 Wn.2d 276, 165 P.3d 1251 (2007) 13
State v. Mayer, 120 Wn.App. 720, 86 P.3d 217 (2004) 10
State v. McFarland, 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017) 11
State v. Roy, 147 Wn.App. 309,195 P.3d 967 (2008)..... 10
State v. Schelin, 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002)..... 7
State v. Snapp, 174 Wn.2d 177,275 P.3d 289 (2012) 6
State v. Solomon, 114 Wn.App. 781, 60 P.3d 1215 (2002)..... 1
State v. Valdez, 167 Wn.2d 761,224 P.3d 751 (2009) 6
State v. Van Elsloo, 191 Wn.2d 798, 425 P.3d 807 (2018) 9

Federal Cases

Arizona v. Gant, 556 U.S. 332, 12 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L.Ed.2d 485
(2009)..... 6

Statutes

RCW 69.50.408 10
RCW 9.94A.010(1)..... 11
RCW 9.94A.535(1)(g) 12

Other

Merriam-Webster online dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/furtive>..... 6
